MEMORANDUM @

To: Honorable Chalrman Bruno A. Barreiro Agenda Item No. 14(A)(2)
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From:

Subject: Change Order for Busway Extension to Florida City-Segment Il - RE-BID - Project No:
TRO5-BWX-2R; Contract No: TR05-BWX-2R - Increasing the Contract Time by 178
Calendar Days and Contract Amount by $768,862.23, to Central Florida Equipment
Rentals Inc.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) adopt the attached retroactive
Change Order No. 1 to the Busway Extension to Florida City-Segment Il - Re-Bid - Contract No. TR05-
BWX-2R with Central Florida Equipment Rentals Inc. (Central). This change extends the contract time by
178 calendar days and Increases the contract amount by $768,862.23 and has been prepared by Miami-
Dade Transit.

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 1

SCOPE

PROJECT NAME: Busway Extension to Florida City-Segment Il - RE-BID

PROJECT NO: TRO5-BWX-2R

CONTRACT NO: TROS-BWX-2R

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project includes the construction of 10.3 kilometers

(approximately six and one-half miles) of Busway extension within
the former FEC Rallway Corridor extending from SW 264th Street to
SW 344th Street in Florida City. In addition, the project includes the
construction of a 1.2 kilometer extension of the bicycle path from SW
344th Street to US-1 (South Dixie Highway). The work includes
drainage, new bridge crossings, landscaping, lighting, traffic signals,
16 bus shelters, the removal and disposal of arsenic contaminated
soll material and the procurement and installation of Accessible
Pedestrian Signals (APS) on the entire Busway Extension to Florida
City from SW 112th Avenue to SW 344th Street. Additionally, the
project includes the construction of two bus shelters at SW 220th
Street, one northbound and one southbound.

PROJECT LOCATION: Former Florida East Coast (FEC) Rallway Corridor extending from
SW 264th Street to SW 344th Street



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

PRIMARY COMMISSION
DISTRICT:

APPROVAL PATH:

USING DEPARTMENT:
MANAGING DEPARTMENT:

Varlous Districts

Board of County
Commissioners

Miami-Dade Transit
Miami-Dade Transit

FISCAL IMPACT / FUNDING SOURCE

CHANGE ORDER FUNDING
SOURCE:

PTP FUNDING:
GOB FUNDING:

CHANGE ORDER
DESCRIPTION:

MONETARY JUSTIFICATION:

Federal Transit Administration (FTA)
No
No

This Change Order s required to increase the contract time by 178
calendar days and contract amount by $768,862.23 and is detalled in the
following Change Notices (CN) detailed below:

1. Unforeseen Conditions — Reduction of ($901,844.62):

C.N. #37 - VECP No. 1 - Reductlon of arsenic contaminated material
disposal amounts — ($790,009.53)

The contractor conducted additional borings and technical review which
reduced the original bid quantities for the contaminated material disposal to
provide a substantial savings to the contract amount. In accordance with
Paragraph B.1 of Article 38, Contractor Proposals, of the General
Conditions, the contractor and Miami-Dade County (MDC) shall receive a
50% equal share In any savings. As a result, MDC Is due a reduction of
($790,009.53) from the original contracted amount.

C.N. #38 - Deletion of riprap amounts — ($111,835.09)

As a result of the changes in the classifications of the arsenic
contaminated material mentioned in C.N. #37 above, the contractor
determined that in certain areas detall was no longer required and should
be deleted. Thus, MDC Is due a reduction of ($111,835.09) from the
original contracted amount,

2. MDC-requested change work — Increase of $1,670,706.85:

C.N. #21 - Provide two additional prototype bus shelters @ SW 328th
Street per City of Florida City Resolution 04-10, and as approved In
Change Request No. BWX01 dated September 5, 2006 - $671,397.17.
The Change Request includes associated work detalled on roadway,
signalization, signage, pavement marking and lighting plans.

2



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3

TIME JUSTIFICATION:

C.N. #40 - Provide additional signalization for Busway Segment 2 -
$327,079.49

In August 2008, the Engineer of Record issued Change Request No.
BWXO02 directing the contractor to provide new additional traffic signals at
the Intersections of SW 328th Street, SW 336th Street and SW 344th
Street.

C.N. #41 - Provide additional signalization for Busway Segment 1 -
$400,280.19

In October 2008, the Engineer of Record issued Part 2 of Change Request
No. BWX02 directing the contractor to provide new additional traffic signals
at the Intersections of SW 252nd Street, SW 260th Street and SW 264th
Street.

C.N. #44 - Time Extension for water main conflict @ SW 336 Street — 48
days

On January 12, 2006 during excavation operations In this area, the
contractor unearthed an existing water main that was located at an
elevation of approximately ten (10) inches below the proposed grade level.
In order to comply with Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Authority standards,
the City of Florida City Water & Sewer staff had to relocate this water main
in order to allow the contractor to continue his work in this area. This was
completed on March 2, 20086.

C.N. #70 - Provide compensation to the contractor for a compensable time
extension of 111 calendar days - $271,850.00

As part of the contractor submittals for C.N. #21 and #40, the contractor
requested a compensable time extension of 349 calendar days. The
Resident Engineer (RE) staff conducted a time impact analysis which
showed that the contractor was due a compensable time extension of 111
calendar days. The RE verified the detailed contractor back-up submitted
by the contractor, and agreed that the contractor's request of $2,450 per
day for field office overhead cost was acceptable.

In addition, this change order is required to provide the contractor
with a time extension of 67 days (non-compensable) and 111 days
(compensable) as detailed below:

1. Unforeseen Changes - Time extension of 67 days (non-
compensable)

C.N. #43 - Time Extenslon for utility conflict @ SW 336 Street — 16
days

When the contractor mobllized to start his work @ SW 336 Street, he
found that several utilities identified on Drawing No. CE-840 were not
removed as noted and presented conflict conditions. As a result, the
contractor was unable to start his "Set up M.O.T. Phase 1" activity
scheduled for October 24, 2005, The Engineer of Record prepared
and Issued a new and revised M.O.T. plan so the contractor could
begin his work on November 20, 20086.

3



‘Honorabla Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 4

Original
Contract

Values
BASE: $34,850,771.19

CONTINGENCY: $1,742,500.00
DEDICATED: $0.00
TOTALS: $36,593,271.19

Original
Contract Adjustments
Duratl

840

BASE DURATION:
CONTINGENCY:
TOTAL DURATION:

640

C.N. #45 - Time extension for Hurricane Ernesto - 3 days

On August 28, 2006 the MDC Department of Emergency
Management issued a hurricane warning for Miami-Dade County as a
result of Hurricane Ernesto. In accordance with the 3rd paragraph of
Article 39, Extension of Time, of the General Conditions, this
occurrence is defined as an excusable delay.

2. MDC-requested changes - 111 days (compensable)

C.N. #70 - Time extension for C.N. #21 and #40 — 111 days

The compensable time extension of 111 calendar days Is necessary
to furnish and install two (2) new additional bus shelters @ SW 328th
Street and new additional traffic signalization systems at the three (3)
major intersections of SW 328th Street, SW 324th Street and SW
344th Street, These additional items of work were not Included in the
original schedule and impacted the critical path of the project. The
contractor requested a compensable time extension of 349 calendar
days. The Resident Engineer (R.E.) staff conducted a time impact
analysis which showed that the contractor was entitled to a
compensable time extension of 111 calendar days.

Since the above mentioned items of change work were requested by
the County, then no backcharges to the Engineer of Record are
warranted.

This
Change

Ba
Previous
Adjustments Order Current Total

To Values Values Totals Pald
$0.00 $768,862.23 $35,619,633.42 $34,354,451.63 $1,265,1
$0.00 $0.00 $1,742,500.00 $1,742,500.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $768,862.23 $37,362,133.42 $36,096,951.63 $1,265, 1

This
Change
Order
Duration

178

0
178

Previous
Current
Totals

818
0
818

on To Duration

0

Q 0
0

lance
After

Change
Order

81.79
$0.00

$0.00

81.79



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 5
INITIATING FACTOR(S) FOR CHANGE ORDER
Reason Cost Duratlon
County Requested Change $1,670,706.85 111
Unforeseen / Unforeseeable Change ($901,844.62) 67
Total: $768,862.23
TRACK RECORD / MONITOR

PERFORMANCE RECORD:

PRIME CONTRACTOR:
COMPANY PRINCIPAL:
COMPANY QUALIFIERS:
COMPANY EMAIL ADDRESS:

COMPANY STREET
ADDRESS:

COMPANY CITY-STATE-ZIP:

YEARS IN BUSINESS AT
TIME OF AWARD:

PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE
WITH COUNTY IN THE LAST
FIVE YEARS AT TIME OF
AWARD:

SUBCONTRACTORS AND
SUPPLIERS (SECTION 10-34
MIAMI DADE COUNTY
CODE):

CONTRACT MANAGER
NAME/PHONE/EMAIL:

PROJECT MANAGER
NAME/PHONE/EMAIL:

There are six (6) performance evaluations In the CIIS Database
reflecting an average rating of 3 out of a possible 4.

Central Florida Equipment Rentals Inc.
James Baer

Robert Baer
bbaer@centralfloridaequip.com

9030 NW 97th Terrace

Medley, FL 33178
28

Based upon the Firm History Report provided by the Department of Small
Business Development, Central Florida Equipment Rentals, Inc. has held
nine contracts with the County for a total value of $96,230,051.00.

Aeicor Metal Products, Inc.,
Agricultural Land Services,
Barreiro Concrete,

Dilema,

The Shaw Group,

Signal Services,

Contech,

Florida Rock & Sand,
Hydro Coduit

Isabel Padron (305) 375-4504 Iipadron@miamidade.gov

Neville Hoo (305) 375-4581 NHoo@miamidade.gov



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 6

BACKGROUND

The project Includes the construction of 6.5 miles of Busway
extension within the former FEC Rallroad Corridor extending from
SW 264th Street to 344th Street in Florida City. In addition, the
project Includes the construction of a 0.75 mile extension of the
bicycle path from SW 344th Street to U.S. 1 (South Dixie Highway).
The work includes roadway construction (including a
pedestrian/bicycle path along and within the entire Busway corridor),
intersection improvements, signalization, traffic signage and
pavement markings, traffic devices, new drainage, new bridge
crossings at the C-103 and C-103N canals, lighting, landscaping, 19
bus shelters, the removal, handling and disposal of arsenic
contaminated soll material and the procurement and installation of
Accessible Pedestrian Signals (APS) on the entire Busway
Extension from SW 200th Street to 344th Street.

On March 29, 2005 due to the discovery of arsenic In certain areas
of the Busway Segment |I, which as a result required major revisions
to the drainage system, MDT re-advertised the Busway Extension to
Florida City-Segment |l construction contract.

On July 25, 2008, the Board approved the award of the contract to
Central Florida Equipment Rentals, Inc.

Bus revenue operations began on December 16, 2007. With this
time extension of 178 calendar days, the revised contract completion
date was January 13, 2008.




T

%i ,/o 7

BUDGET APPROVAL _~{/WWYh— €J2a( o
FUNDS AVAILABLE:  OSBM DIRECTOR DATE
APPROVED AS TO ﬁ%?%é 272 /> }KJ’
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: “COUNTY ATTORNEY DATE
CAPITAL @~ 108
IMPROVEMENTS OCl DIRECTOR DATE
CONCURRENCE:
M S226-0F
ASSISTANT COUNTY DATE
MANAGER
CLERK DATE
DATE



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro DATE: July 17, 2008
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

&

FROM: R. A.Cuevas, Jr SUBJECT: Agendaltem No. 14(A)(2)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“4-Day Rule” (“3-Day Rule” for committees) applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Bid waiver requiring County Manager’s written recommendation

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

Housekeeping item (no policy decision required)

No committee review



Approved Mayor AgendaItem No, 14(A) (2)
Veto 7-17-08

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF
RETROACTIVE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR AN INCREASE
IN COST OF $768,862.23 AND A TIME EXTENSION OF 178
CALENDAR DAYS TO CONTRACT TRO5-BWX-2R
BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND CENTRAL
FLORIDA EQUIPMENT RENTALS INC.

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board approves the
retroactive Change Order No. 1 between Miami-Dade County and Central Florida Equipment
Rentals Inc. for an increase in cost of $768,862.23 and a time extension of 178 calendar days; in
substantially the form attached hereto and made a part thereof; and authorizes the County Mayor

or his designee to execute same for and on behalf of Miami-Dade County.



Agenda Item No, 14(A) (2)
Page No. 2
The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Bruno A. Barreiro, Chairman
Barbara J. Jordan, Vice-Chairwoman

Jose "Pepe" Diaz Audrey M. Edmonson
Carlos A. Gimenez Sally A. Heyman

Joe A. Martinez Dennis C. Moss
Dorrin D. Rolle Natacha Seijas

Katy Sorenson Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this
17" day of July, 2008. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date
of its adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only

upon an override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

- Approved by County Attorney as
- to form and legal sufficiency. é/

Bruce Libhaber

[0



. MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MIAMI-DADE TRANSIT M
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO: 1 CONTRACT NO: TRO5-BWX:2R DATE: 11/8/2007

PROJECT TITLE: Busway Extenslon to Florida Clly-Segmaent Il - RE-BID
TO CONTRACTOR: Central Florida Equipment Rentals ine, 9030 NW 87th Terrace Medley, FL 33178

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT AND TO
PERFORM THE WORK ACCORDINGLY, SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS,

Ranaription. of work This Change Order Is required to Increase the contract lime by 178 calender deys and conlract amount by $768,862.23 and
authorized: Is detalled In the following Change Nolices (CN) detailed below:

Monstary Justification: 1. Unforeseen Condltions - Reduction of ($801,844.62):

- C.N, #37 - VECE No. 1 - Reduotian of arsenic contaminatad material disposal amounts - 5790.00%&_{)
The contractor conducted additional borings and technical review that reduced tha original bld quantities for the
contaminaled malerlal disposal (o provide a substantial savings to the contract amount. In accordance with Paragraph B,

(Continued below)
In additlon, this change order Is required to provide the coniracior with & ime extension of 87 days (non-compensable) and

111 days (compensable) as detailed below:
1. Unforesean Changes ~ Time extenslon of 87 days (non-compensable)

C.N. 443 = Time Extenslon for utllity confliot @ SW 3368 Straat - 16 days
When the contractor mohllized to start his work @ SW 338 Straet, he (Continued balow)

This change order Includes not only all direct costs of centractor such as Isbor, material, Job overhead, and profit markup; but ateo includes any
costs for modifications or ahanfn In saquence of work to be performed, delays, rescheduling, disruption, extendad direct overhead or general
overhead, acoeleration, material or other escalation which Includo wages and other Impact costs,
Contractor hereby walven, fully releases, discharges and acquits Miaml-Dade County of any and all liabllity for olalins, additionsl costs, and any
requests for additional Umo arising out of the fulflliment of the contract and this change order from the date of the contract award to and

Including executlon of this change order.

N/A
SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT =~ e m e e s s st om0 i $38,593,271,19
COST OF CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED == rrranmemramuunsmmmmnnsnaeumann s —n—m—ame—-—————e————————= $0,00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT FPRIOR TO THIS CHANGE = ceucnnacneammaccrmanccn e nmm e mm e e bmmmma- $38,503,271.10
COST OF CHANGES WITH THIS DOCUMENT wmmmm e s i e e it e s §768,882.23
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIB CHANGE===s=amennmsnmmnmnnnssmansaateummmmmnmmn—n—— - $37.362,133.42
PERCENT INCREASE WITH THIS CHANGE === r=ssmsnseremunsmanannmssassesmsame—esn—-——————————————n=—a==-— 2%
TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE TO DATEvsuusuncvrncnmanmsnamennanmnunmann= - 2%
TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE-r=s=r==r=meseeeeresmsncaneanennannmen== 640/0/178
CONTINGENCY TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE--rrccncnnmemrnmemnemnn= 0/0/0
ADJUSTED DURATION INCLUDING THIS CHANGE==sn==nsnr=rm=un Ao Am mm e mmmmmememmeAmen e ——— 818
CERTIFYING STATEMENT: ! hereby certify that the changes and supporting cost data included fs, in my cansiderad opinion, necessary and

acourale; thet the prices quoted are falr and reasonable and in proper ratio lo the cost of the orlginal work coniractad
for under benefit of gmasi/iive bidd) :

Ei‘!ﬂl. , oats: & Rz 20906,

Recommended By: HOSSIN HABIBNEJAD, P.E. 788-488-525

Approved: ENGINEER OR CONSULTING ENGINEE

7

CERTIFIED BY DEPARTMENT'S FINANCE DIVISION;

Accepted By: v ;
Raotala (ng, " " Genlwator
o Accopted By Surgty " sumsy_ Travelers Casualty and .
‘Nielson Surety Company of America

[



‘P

=aaias

" Reviewed By: mmmmmmmm

R R 5 Y R

Approved By: Asslatans Diraotor
Approved By: Riractor

Approved By: Diraator, RBD

Approved By: Direstor, O8BM
Approved By: County Attornay )
Approved By: Qgg,my_mﬁm A
Altested By: m:mmn;,mm

P ' “Pary,
Tima Juatification: {Sontinued)
found that several utllities Identified an Drawing No. CE-840 were not removed as noted and pressnied conflict conditions, As a result, the contractor was
unable to start his *Set up M.O.T, Phase 1" activity schaduled for Qctober 24, 2008, The Engineer of Record prepared and lssued a new and revised M.O.T.
plan so the contractor could begin his work on November 20, 2008,

C.N. #45 - Time extenslon for Hurrloane Emasto = 3 days
On August 28, 2008 the MDC Department of Emargency Management Issued & hurricane warning for Miami-Dade County as a result of Hurrlcane Ermesto.

In accordance with the 3rd paragraph of Article 38, Extension of TIme, of the General Conditions, this ocourrence Is defined as an excusable delay.

2, MDC-requested changes - 111 days (compensabls)

C.N. #70 - Time extension for C.N. #21 and #40 - 111 days
As a part of his submiitals for C.N, #21 and #40, the contraclor requested a compensable iime exlenslon of 349 calendar days, The RE stalf canducted a

time impact analysis which showed that the contractor was dus a compensabla (me extension of 111 calendar days.

Monatary Juatification: {(Continued)
.1 of Article 38, Conlractor Proposals, of the General Conditions, the contractor and MDC shall recelve a 50% equal share In any savings. As a result, Miami-
Dade County (MDC) Is due a reduction of ($790,009.83) from ke orginal contracted amount,

C.N. #38 = Deletion of riprap amounts ~ ($111,835.08)
As a rasult of the changes in the classifications of the arsenic contaminaled material mentioned In C.N. #37 above, the contractar determined that In cartaln

areas delall was no longer required and should be deleted. Thus, MOC Ia dus a reduction of ($111,835.08) from the original contracted amount.

2. MDC-requeslad change work ~ Inorease of $1,670,708,85:

C.N. #21 = Provide (wo additional protolype bus shelters @ SW 328th Strast per Glly of Florida City Resolution 04-10, and as sppproved in Change Request
No. BWX01 daled Septamber 5, 2008 - $671,387.17. Tha Change Request includes asscalated work detalled on roadway, signalization, slgnage, pavement

marking and lighting planas.

C.N. #40 - Provide additlonal signalization for Busway Segmant 2 - $327,078.49
In August, 2006 the Engineer of Record Issued Change Requesl No, BWX02 directing the conlractor to provide new additional traffle signals al the

Intersectlons of SW 328th Streat, SW 336th Sireet and §W 344th Slraet,

C.N, #41 = Provide addllional signallzation for Busway Segment 1 - $400,280.19
In Ootobar, 2006 the Englnaar of Record lssued Pari 2 of Change Request No. BWX02 directing tha contractor to previde new additianal trafflo signals at the

Interssctions of SW 252nd Street, SW 280th Streal and SW 284th Street.

C.N. #44 ~ Time Extension for water main conflict @ SW 338 Sireet - 48 days

On January 12, 2008 during excavation operations in this area, the conltractor unearthed an existing water main that was located at an elevation of
approximately ten (10) Inches below the proposod grade evel. In order to comply with Mlami-Dade Water and Sewer Authority standards, the Clty of Florida
2o‘:l,la/aWatm' & Sewer staff had to relocale this water maln In order to have the conlractor to continue his work In Lhis aree, This wes compleled on March 2,

C.N. #70 — Provide compenaation (o the conlractor for a compensable time extension of 111 calendar daya,; $271,850.00

As a parl of the contractor submitals for C.N. #21 and #40, the contractor requested a compensable tlma”%nalnn of 340 calander days. The RE staff
oonducted a time Impact analysls which showed that the contractor was due a compenasable Lime extenalopytf 111 calendar days. The RE verifiad the
delalled contractor back-up submitied by the contractor, and agreed that the contractor's request of $2,450 per day for field office overhead cos! was

acceptable,

lime Juntification Daeglaration:
A ime extension is provided for additlonal work performed outside the scope of the orlginal Contract thet affects the critical path schedule of the contracted
work or previously epprovad changes. Should additional work be required which does not affect the crilical path schedule, no time extension will be granted,
Should one ltem of additional work run coneurrent with another iHer of additional work, only time not duplicaled can be provided.

|2

e e L L T



YYARINING: 1 HL PRAYYER W Al TVHAINET e INVARIY YY1 TRYY L TRE REY BYRYER

POWER OF ATTORNEY

TRAVELERS j Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Guardlan Insurance Company

Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company

Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company

Seaboard Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidellty and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 919156 Certificate No. O 0 2 1 2 4 8 2 5

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, 8t. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws
of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are
corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the
laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of lowa, and that Fidelity and
Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “Companies™), and that
the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Charles D. Nielson, Charles J. Nielscn, Mary C. Aceves, Warren M. Alter, David R. Hoover, and Glicelle Pajon

of the City of __Miami Lakes JStateof ______ Florida , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Faet,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and ncknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument.to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 2nd_:
January 008
day of )
Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwrlters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Seaboard Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Amerlca
St, Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

State of Connecticut By:

City of Hartford ss. ﬁieorg@ Thompson, @ice President

On this the 2nd day of January ' 2008. before me personally appeared George W, Thompson, who acknowledged himself
to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.,
Seaboard Surety Company, St, Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mereury Insurance Company, Travelers
Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being
authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

XN\anis C. A droult

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

13

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

58440-5-07 Printed In U.S.A.




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Ine., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company,
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Compuany, St. Puul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of
Americn, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority us his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and seal with the
Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chuirman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or cenditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Execulive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice Presicent, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate
relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and
undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificute bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be
valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the
Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St, Paul Mercury Insuranee
Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney. executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been
revoked, .

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this lst day of February .20 08

TSI

Kori M. Johnnsdn/Assislum Secremry\

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at wwwi.travelersbond com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

L

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




Emiuuﬁgsgﬁa&agggggggg ]
i posthal sem aewnss s Joaubuo syl 00'68)'/Z1'8ES 10 eSS S,100uibus Ue papnpw
. S00Z V2 YRreyy uo sabeueyy Aunog) aup Aq pancidde asganpy o jsanbay 3yl (g,

epnpuw

"PeSsAuwoH w1 GuguyBy feuawewo Buspnaid 10 1500 BRI AU S1 2 SISy {4 -
ggsguﬂ;gﬁﬁsgﬂumﬂg (e
gsgggéggﬁanﬁg
§§§§§E§£ﬂ¥§ (L
*S31ON
(s0'682'6e5'E) WSOE'sZZ ey | 92°910°28Z°8¢ 00°000'850°L 00°000'52E 000059 00°005'9 00°000°0Z2 _§E§ 1°S0E'891L"1 6Y'LZS 0T IS U] JSENPNOS-IV Y|
_ﬁnﬁu.ﬁw.s Z6PE8'LLYOY | SE0L0'28T°8E Z9°265'890'L LE VLY TYE Z6'8LL EO'E86'LZ L'0Zy'689 (18692 229°)) OEL6T'BYE'GE | 6V LZS0ZL'IE fareduwso?) puepay |
LUSPL'029'1S 6L°142°999'0E 9£°910'28Z '8¢, 00'216"828 00°L{9°9¢E 00°00E"9L 0000026 00'000'¥8E | OE'EET'ERE')L VECLEYSE | 6VIZS'0ZL2E | STepuey wouximbsy epuoyy Eeguan)
{6)-{a) ] ®) 71} ) ) (] (5] @-0) 4] (1)
SyEway puy
SAeWRYY aewgsy SHeWRY Aeumsy
20U Shid pig ased SJsoubug =01 L] £ z i ouARI Pra aseg Ssoufuy
STUVNIELTY ONIGNTONI STYLOL GNVHEO 193r0ud SAULVNELLTY STVIOL
— = VIO GNVHD L1030 =
S00Z ‘L1 AVN - ONINIJO aig
UT-XME-S0UL "ON LOVHINOD

AL VRO OL NOISNALLXS AVMSNE



STRATEGIC AREA: Transportation st BUNDED PROJECTS *ttvem
DEPARTMENT: Transit ($ IN00O'S)
Infrastructure Improvements
PASSENGER AMENITIES
LOCATION: Varlous Locations
Throughout Mlaml-Dade County
COMMDIST: Countywlde
DESCRIPTION:  Replace signage al bus stops and Matrorall Stations and Install bike racks on buses and other passenger amenities.
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 200405 200808 200807 200708  2008-09 20000 FUTURE  TOTAL
FTA Section 5307/6308 Formula Grant 11,236 323 1,240 319 332 342 352 0 14,144
People's Transportation Plan Bond Program 0 76 280 1,333 1,320 130 2,853 0 6,001
TOTAL REVENUE: 14,238 398 1,620 1,652 1,652 472 3,205 0 20,135
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2004.05 200508  2008-07  2007-08  2008-00 200910 FUTURE TOTAL
Construction 11,236 308 1,520 1,652 1,300 412 3,617 0 20,135
TOTAL PROJECTED COST: 11,236 08 1,620 1,652 1,300 M2 3,817 0 20,135
DONATION SCHEDULE: PRIOR 2004-05 2005-06 2008-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 FUTURE TOTAL
FDOT Toll Revenue Credits 2,810 671 560 850 500 600 0 0 5,681
TOTAL DONATION: 2,810 67 850 850 500 500 0 0 5,681
§OUTH MIAMI-DADE BUSWAY EXTENSION
LOCATION: South Miaml-Dade County
Throughout Miaml-Dade County
COMM DIST: Varlous Districts
DESCRIPTION:  Construct Phase Il of the South Mlam|-Dade Busway project, which will continue south from the existing busway terminus In Culler Ridge to
Florida City.
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2004-05  2005-08  2008-07  2007-08 200809 200810 FUTURE  TOTAL
FTA Section 5309 Dlscretionary Grant 23,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23400
Federal Highway Administration 2,667 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,667
FDOT Funds 69,413 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 59413
TOTAL REVENUE: 85,480 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 85480
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 200405 200806  2006-07  2007-08  2008-09 200810 FUTURE TOTAL
Land/Bldg. Acqulsition 25,744 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25744
Planning/Design 6,037 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,037
Construction 24,038 18,460 2,616 0 0 0 0 0 48,001
Equipment Acquisition 800 200 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,880
Other 2,450 1,600 8o7 0 0 0 0 0 4847
Construction Contingency 1,000 an 500 0 0 0 0 0 1,87
TOTAL PROJECTED COST: 59,257 22,311 3912 0 0 0 0 0 85480
DONATION SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2004-05 200508 200807  2007-08  2008.09 200510 FUTURE TOTAL
FDOT Toll Revenue Credits 6,617 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,617
TOTAL DONATION: 6,617 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,517
S { ﬂr’f}? LG



Dept: Mlaml-Dade Transit 6/9/2008 11:33:41 AM

BUDGET PROJECT 6735281
Project Title: 6735281-SOUTH MIAMI-DADE BUSWAY EXTENSION - PHASE |

Project Construct Phase Il of the South Miami-Dade Busway project, which will continue south from the
Desc: existing busway terminus in Cutler Ridge to Florida City
Project($$ In 000's) Start: End: Prior: ~ 07-08: 8-09:; 09-10: 10-11 Total:
Expenditures 10/1/2002 9/30/2007 106,652 1,193 0 0 0 107,845
Revenue 106,652 1,183 0 0 0 107,845
Project Type: Capital ' |__Update Type |
CDPWebh Project Milestones ($ IN 000'S)
Milestone: Start: End: Prior: 07-08: 08-09 -10: 10-11; Total:
Land/Bldg. Acquisitio N/A N/A 24,053 0 0 0 0 24,053
Planning/Design N/A N/A 6,888 0 0 0 0 6,888
Construction N/A N/A 71,181 0 0 0 0 71,181
Other N/A N/A 4,530 1,193 0 0 0 5,723
CDPWeb Project Revenue ($ IN 000'S)
Revenue: Start: End: Prior: 07-08: 08-09: 09-10; 10-11 Total
FTA Section 5309 Disc N/A N/A 81,174 0 0 0 0 81,174
FDOT Funds N/A N/A 25,478 0 0 0 0 478
| CliSMilestones ||  Add GEO Coded Site |
EXIT
Current Contracts for Project 6735281
RTA Award
Budget Budget cls

Dept  ContractNo Contract Name Allocation  Allocation Award

MT TRO5-BWX-2R Busway Extenslon to Florida Cl $0.00 $36,593,271.19 $34,850,771.19

MT TR05-BWX-2R_ Busway Extenslon to Florida Cl $36.503.271.19 $0.00 $34,850,771.19

Total Allocated: $36,5693,271.19 $36,593,271.19

Current Sites for Project 6735281

Site Location
68757 South Mlami-Dade County
71885 SW 112TH AVE and US



i g Vil
oy 4 ¥ @
!. 2

i

To:  Betty Alexander Date:  9-January-2004
DBD
From:  Francisco Fernandezé%:% 15% DBE Goal, TR02-BWX.2
Miami-Dade Transit Construction of Segment 2

of the Busway,

A DBE goal of 15% has been established for the solicitation of a contractor to
construct segment 2 of the South Dade Busway, TRO2-BWX-2. Segment 2 of
the Busway will be bullt adjacent to US 1 and will run from SW 264! st, to 344
St, the cost for construction is estimated at $24,178,813, and is partially funded
with federal dollars.

After reviewing the scope of work for this Invitation to Bid, (ITB) and examining
DBD's list of certified DBE firms it was determined that there are three or mare
certified DBE firms available to perform the work required for this contract in the
areas of: site work, lighting, and landscaping. Accordingly, a DBE Goal of (15%)
fifteen percent is established for this contract.

If you have any questions, please call me at 375-3636.

'Cc: Cathy Lewis

Patricia Thomas
. Maria Cerna
Kéren MacNeill
Diana Gonzalez
Dunbar Cornellle

| 8



L 29A } abed 800Z ‘6z Areruga4 “Aepuy

feAcudde 59g buipuad are sajep ynoypm ssapig abuey) Spenuod pandya 10 pasop SAEdpU| =
960'Z6L21S
8€9'S/1S S0-0Z-NVT z # 1opp abueyn
¥SV'09ES #0-61-100 1 # sopuQ abuey
SINSINSAONANI | SN ANV Z 3SYHA AVMSNE
900Z/1Z/20 S20°1L8T 213 ¥00'95T' 218 200Z/E0/60 NSYIN ON N i SI-XME-LOVL
£8TVEVLS

(91 2IS) "IAV UVNO OL AV
¥Z MN WO¥S "GATE YNVIONIOd TYAOY HLHON ONV
"1S #2 MN NI 3NIM 39aNTS HONFIL S0 NOLLY TIV.LSNI

- "ONI "ONLLOVHINOD ¥3d00D -  ¥00Z/LOVLO £E8'6.Z 1S 900Z/LZ/20 03 EBTYEY'LS Z00Z/0/S0 %8 385D W09 SM 1 BEZ8-M =
000700528
(91 DIS) Z ON LOVHINOD ONIDGSHA TYNYD
000°005'2$ 00Z/E/! FUNSYINON Mmd 101629 =
0008
ONI "ONLLLND I1THONOD AGIAdS -
0008
dHOD ONDRIVIAl DIV 1 SINISON -
0008
"ONI “TYANTH INSWINDT S.ANNIE -
00°0$ - ANVANOD DRLDITE NSH e
00°0% - "DNI "'SISRIREFING d 174
00°0% - "ONI "ONLLOVHINOD 3400 - (51 21S) (Lo/vL/e0 MOXA TY.LLIRGNST)
00708 - “ONI “SIASRISHIINT TDIOHIHD - HOLIINNOD LIVOHH1-O ‘NOLLMOWSA "S3LLNLLN o8
00°0% - "ONI "NOLLONMISNOD 108 -  S00Z/S2Z/LL 192°S62 1S SO0Z/LE/SO 220°660°FS 197°E6T VS HOOZ/S0/0 L %EZ IFSDI VOO VWAV L LLI-SM VSF-VIN =
SUOLIWVHINGDGNS EDoEN VA 0LD H0SY IR oL ANNOWY : 3iva SNSVaN 130 19VIINGD #193r0ud
g/iee H “AapaN
191 Yi/6 MN 0£06
SINRId "ONI ‘STVINT INGINdINDA VARIO T TVAINTD SWVN Wl
G002/SL/20 0ol 0002/SL//0 “woid

(5ev buipnpoxa) P—
poday Aio)siH uning 40 LASMLNV.Ea

AINNOD 3Ava INVIN ded

\ 4



Z abegq 8002 ‘62 Arerugay ‘Aepuy
reaoxdde 99g bulpuad ase sajep inoypm siapiQ abueys spenuco pandie 1o pasop SIENpU| =

Zeg'6zes 90-20-4VIN # PO abueyn
0152698 SO-0Z-NVT #sopug abueyy
193roxd HINON
L SN ANV ALID VARIOH O NOISNSDAE AVMSNE
900Z/MZ/ML EELCISBIS  SYITLLBIS £002Z/S1/50 TUNSYIN ON T, R NI-XME-LOVL
IEV'B202S
1D3r0Hd SNISAIHA TVNVD 1SV HIAOANY
$00Z/LO/S0 268°SLSS 15V'920T8 Z00Z/S0/ZL FUNSVIN ON ;a 300¥Z0040 =
SLL'GIEES
193008 ONISTSHA TYNVD 13THIS Z0Z MN
YO0Z/LO/SO 01O YIY'CS SLLGLEES Z002Z/BLILL JUNSVIN ON a 1 0Z¥Z0040 =
S96e08%TS
193r0Hd SNISGESATVNYD SAIN0D
YO0Z/LO/SO S98'6L12S S96'C08'7S 200262101 FUNSYIN ON 3a 1 0120040 *
8/1ec T ‘Ao
191 Y6 MN 006
SITWRId “ONI ‘STVINT INGININD3 VARIOH TVAINID SWNVN W
G002Z/SL/L0 oL 000¢/SL//0 ‘wolj
GV buipnpxa)
Hoday LiojsiH uuny

AINNOD 3avd INVIN




¢ abedq 8002 ‘62 Arerug ‘Aepuy
[eAcudde 59g bulpuad ase sajep noypm siopiQ abueys SPeuoo pandxa Jo pasop SIENPY| »

2|

0L1'051°26%
(173 Bupuad sepiQ abuey) o)
8110263 abuey ageq paysanbay Joyy pancaddy ssopaQ abueyd o)
1S0'0EZ96$
290°62Z'1$ 2904 Aq panouddy ssopag abuey) o)
066'000'6$ Junoury prEmy 0],
00°0$ - "2NI ‘NOLLMOWSA H3ANNHL -
00708 - "dHOD SN ¥ NSGHYD 3HL -
00708 - 0D TVHONVYND INIHSNNS ~
00708 - "2NI "SHEAVd 39V INOLS -
0008
= ONI "SIARLLSNANI IDAHIS TVNIIS -
00708 - "DNI “TVANIANOYIANT MYHS ~
00708 - "d' 1 "AL3HVS Jl44vil SIN »
00'0% - NOLLVHOJHOD YW I ~
00°0% - INI "S3IAVIRYE S.804d - LIZ'€65'9ES
00'0% - SHOLOVHINOD IVZNY -
00708
SIDAUIS ANV TVHNLINORIOVY ~ I INSNO3S -ALID VARIOTH OL NOISNALIXS AVYMSNE
0070% - LONGOUd TVLIN UOJITV - 900Z/50/50 951 "PLL'OS LIZ'E65 9ES S00Z/20/30 FHNSYIN ON 1N 1 HEXMESOL
SHOIOWVMINGOENS CELRNOGSM JIVAOLDIM J0SY ImIdOL INnOWY 3V SIUNSVEM 10 19VMINOD 193roxd

821e€ T “Aoppopy
J9] Yi/6 MN 006
"ONI ‘STVINS INGINDINDT VARIO H TVALINTD -SWVN Wl

G00Z/SL/L0 0L 0002/SL/.0 -wolj
(T®v buipnpoxa)
poday AlojsiH uuiy

AINNOD 3Ava INVIN




Find Contracts With Search String ==

1

DST DPT Contract

8 DE 20030041A

0 PR 7380: 44781

0 DE CO02-DERM-EEC7
8 MT TA01-BWX-IN

8 MT TAD1-BWX-18

30 MT TROS-BWX-2R

0 WS W-823B

12 WS W-860

| Exit | [

Projects

| |  Goto Bottom

J

Status View

" Yellow Status=Inagtive Contract

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Capltal Improvements Information System
All Contracts for FEIN 591782227
Central Florida Equipment Rentals Inc.

Last
Total Status

Award Date

$2,686,702 11/5/2007
$826,150 8/1/2007

$30,000,000 2/16/2005
$19,5653,014 3/16/2007
$18,082,006 3/16/2007

$35,616,633 1/23/2008

Estimated

Locatlon / Completion

Name Contractor. Date

South Mlaml-Dade Stormwater Tr Central Florida 11/8/2006
Equlpment Rent

MATHESON WETLANDS MITIGATION Cenlral Florlda 12/9/2006

P Equipment Rent

Removal and disposal of sedime Central Florida 1/7/2006
Equlpment Rent

Busway Extenslon to Florida Cl Central Florida 1/6/2005
Equipment Rent

Busway Extenslon to Florida Cl Central Florida 5/4/2004
Equipment Rent

Busway Extenslon to Florida Cl Central Florida 1/13/2008
Equlpment Rent

Installation of 18-Inch Sludge Central Florida 4/4/2003
Equipment Rent

Nerthwest Wellfleld Calclum Ca Cenlral Florida 10/24/2008
Equipment Rent
Totals: 8 $119,630,868

[ StatusView | | Exit | [ Projects | [ GotoTop |

33

% Complete /
Status *
100% /
Complete

96% / On
Schedule

100% /
Complete

100% ! Closed

100% | Closad

94% / Behind
Schedule

$1,434,283 12/20/2005 100% / Closed

$11,449,990 12/3/2007 25% /Ahead of

Schedule



[Ext]

Dept Contract Type Contractor / Architect Name

DE

DE

DE

MT

MT

MT

C02-DERM- CON Central Florida Equipment

EEC7 Rentals Inc.
C02-DERM- CON Central Florida Equipment
EEC7 Rentals Inc.
C02-DERM- CON Central Florida Equipment
EEC7 Rentals Inc.
TA01-BWX- CON Central Florida Equipment
IN Rentals Inc.

A01-BWX- CON Central Florida Equipment
18 Rentals Inc.
TRO5-BWX- CON Central Florida Equipment
2R Rentals Inc.

Date

Capital Improvements Information System
Contractor Evaluations Report

Rater =~ Period

12/7/2005 Keith Ng Completion of

construction

12/7/2005 Keith Ng Completion of

construction

12/7/2005 Keith Ng Completion of

construction

7/14/2005 Neville Hoo Completion of

construction

5/4/2004 Neville Hoo Completion of

construction

1/31/2008 Neville Hoo Interim

Evaluation Count: 6 Contractors: 1

>>

Average Evaluation: 3.0

g

3.0

I
o o

G2
o



